
MCLEAN COUNTY REGIONAL Pい.NNING COMMISSION

115E.WashingtonSt.,M103 a B1oomington,IL61701-4089

Phone:309-828-4331 a Fax:309-827-4773 a www.mcplan.org

october 27 2023

Mr. Michael Brown

Executive Director

Ecology Action Center

202 W College Ave

NormalIL61761

Re: Proposed Henson Recycling Campus Transfer Station, Bloomington, IL (Siting Application)

Dear Mr. Brown,

After reviewing the application we have no comments or concerns on the proposed

facility.Please let us know if you have any questions.

Best,

McL!!oM,oiuiNois
Raymond Lai, AICP

Executive Director NOV 16 2023

cc: Jennifer Sicks, MCRPC
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McLean County Solid W aste Program Preliminary Staff Report

Pollution Control Facility Site Application

Lakeshore Recycling Systems - Henson Recycling Campus Transfer Station

November13 2023

Upon reviewing the solid waste廿ansfer facility site application, the McLean County Solid Waste Program has the

following comments and concerns:

Criteria 1: Adequate

Criteria 2: Dependent upon the recording of the HDI subdivision plat and see additional comments below

Criteria 3: Adequate

Criteria 4: Adequate.

Criteria 5: See comments below.

Criteria 6: Adequate

Criteria 7: Adequate

Criteria 8: Adequate

Criteria 9: Adequate

Not included in the application but of relevance in consideration of criteria 2 and criteria 5 is the March 2023

111inois Environmental Protection Agency Violation Notice:

LRS Application Criteria 2 Appendix 2-○mentions alleged violations documented by the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency from March 2023 with no additional information provided. I requested

all available documents from Illinois EPA regarding these violations via a FOIA request and observed that

the violations are as of yet unresolved.

○n○ctober 13, 2023 1 requested additional detail on the violations from LRS in a written memo. On

October 25, 2023, Civil & Environmental Consultants (CEC) responded on behalf of LRS, stating that"LRS

does not agree that the alleged violations in the Violation Notice actually occurred". ￥Nh'i\e CEC grovaided B

copy of their April 18, 2023 response to Illinois EPA relative to the March 13, 2023 Violation Notice, they

stated that they would not provide any additional information in response to our information request

outside of the public hearing due to perceived issues with ex-parte communication prohibitions. As all

communications are reported and filed with the McLean County Clerk for public inspection, it is my

understanding that no violations of ex-parte communications restrictions exist.

P○Box 97, Normal, Illinois 6 176 1 309-454-3169



• In their April 18, 2023 communication to Illinois EPA in response to the Violation Notice, CEC appears to 

implicitly admit to multiple violations by stating how the violation was or is being rectified.  In some cases, 

CEC does so while still denying the violation. For example: 

o Their assertions that violations did not occur seem to be based on a rejection of the IEPA 

interpretation of regulations, not a denial of what was observed and documented in photos by 

IEPA at the site. 

 

• CEC also states in their October 25, 2023 memo to me that “Regardless, the Violation Notice relates to the 

Recycling Center and does not involve the HRC Transfer Station.”  However, per the Illinois Environmental 

Protection Act, Section 39.2 Local Siting Review, part (a)(ix),  

o “…The county board or the governing body of the municipality may also consider as evidence the 

previous operating experience and past record of convictions or admissions of violations of the 

applicant (and any subsidiary or parent corporation) in the field of solid waste management when 

considering criteria (ii) and (v) under this Section.”   

▪ The March Illinois EPA violations and any other past violations at the Henson Recycling 

Center are of interest and allowable for consideration in this siting process. 

 

• It also may be of interest to consider that the March 2023 Violation Notice is not an isolated incident.  A 

brief online search of available past Illinois EPA records for Henson Recycling Center includes the following 

documents:  

o September 2023 Compliance Commitment Agreement for a July 2020 Violation Notice for failure 

to submit an Annual Emissions Report 

o February 2017 Compliance Commitment Agreement for a August 2016 Violation Notice for five 

different regulation violations 

Given the lack of information provided by the applicant in either the formal application or the official request for 

additional information relative to past violations, it may be beneficial to address this topic during the public 

hearing in order to better understand the status of the violations cited in March 2023 by the Illinois EPA and how 

the applicant plans to avoid related issues going forward. 

Sincerely, 

 

Michael Brown 

McLean County Solid Waste Coordinator 

Enclosures: Communications to LRS, LRS response, March 2023 IEPA Violations Notice, December 2022 IEPA 

Inspection Report 



Attachment A:  

Solid Waste Coordinator request to applicant for information regarding violations 



11/1/23, 12:45 PM Ecology Action Center Mail - communication RE PCF siting application

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=47b5d33b32&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r18714853797805616&simpl=msg-a:r18714853797805616 1/1

Michael Brown <mbrown@ecologyactioncenter.org>

communication RE PCF siting application
Michael Brown <mbrown@ecologyactioncenter.org> Fri, Oct 13, 2023 at 9:07 AM
To: KJ Loerop <KLoerop@lrsrecycles.com>
Cc: "Sierra, Trevor" <Trevor.Sierra@mcleancountyil.gov>, "Philip Dick, AICP" <philip.dick@mcleancountyil.gov>, Kathy
Michael <Kathy.Michael@mcleancountyil.gov>, Kelsey Bremner <kbremner@ecologyactioncenter.org>

KJ,

Please see attached.

Thank you,

Michael

Michael Brown (he/him)
Executive Director
309-454-3169 x.11

LRS-Henson_Communication.10.13.2023.pdf
104K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=47b5d33b32&view=att&th=18b295d07991a850&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_lnoolz2r0&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=47b5d33b32&view=att&th=18b295d07991a850&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_lnoolz2r0&safe=1&zw


ecologyactioncenter.org 

 
 

 
   Mail: PO Box 97, Normal, Illinois 61761           Location: 202 W. College, Normal, Illinois 61761            309-454-3169 

 

October 13, 2023 
 
KJ Loerop 
Lakeshore Recycling Systems, LLC 
5500 Pearl Street 
Rosemont, Illinois 60018 
 
RE: Henson PCF siting application and recent IEPA violations 
 
Dear KJ Loerop: 
 
Please provide additional detail on the violations documented by the Illinois EPA at the Henson facility in 
March of 2023. The pollution control facility siting application submitted on August 18, 2023 does not 
sufficiently address the violations.  Please provide a detailed accounting of each violation, specific 
remediations taken to address each, and what strategies have been implemented to prevent future 
reoccurrence of similar violations. 
 
Please provide your detailed response to me in writing by October 25, 2023. 
 
Sincerely,   
 
 
Michael Brown 
McLean County Solid Waste Coordinator 
 

CC: Trevor Sierra, McLean County First Assistant State’s Attorney, Civil Division 

       Phil Dick, McLean County Director of Building and Zoning 

       Kathy Michael, McLean County Clerk, for LRS/Henson PCF siting application file 

 

 



11/1/23, 12:37 PM Ecology Action Center Mail - communication RE PCF siting application

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=47b5d33b32&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r-8769001030307162472&simpl=msg-a:r-8769001030307… 1/1

Michael Brown <mbrown@ecologyactioncenter.org>

communication RE PCF siting application
Michael Brown <mbrown@ecologyactioncenter.org> Tue, Oct 17, 2023 at 2:31 PM
To: KJ Loerop <KLoerop@lrsrecycles.com>
Cc: "Sierra, Trevor" <Trevor.Sierra@mcleancountyil.gov>, "Philip Dick, AICP" <philip.dick@mcleancountyil.gov>, Kathy
Michael <Kathy.Michael@mcleancountyil.gov>, Kelsey Bremner <kbremner@ecologyactioncenter.org>, "Doug Mauntel
(dwmauntel@andrews-eng.com)" <dwmauntel@andrews-eng.com>

KJ,

Can you please confirm receipt of the message I sent on October 13?

Thank you,

Michael

Michael Brown (he/him)
Executive Director
309-454-3169 x.11

[Quoted text hidden]

LRS-Henson_Communication.10.13.2023.pdf
104K
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11/1/23, 12:37 PM Ecology Action Center Mail - communication RE PCF siting application

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=47b5d33b32&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1780034865343418915&simpl=msg-f:1780034865343418… 1/1

Michael Brown <mbrown@ecologyactioncenter.org>

communication RE PCF siting application
KJ Loerop <KLoerop@lrsrecycles.com> Tue, Oct 17, 2023 at 3:12 PM
To: Michael Brown <mbrown@ecologyactioncenter.org>
Cc: "Sierra, Trevor" <Trevor.Sierra@mcleancountyil.gov>, "Philip Dick, AICP" <philip.dick@mcleancountyil.gov>, Kathy
Michael <Kathy.Michael@mcleancountyil.gov>, Kelsey Bremner <kbremner@ecologyactioncenter.org>, "Doug Mauntel
(dwmauntel@andrews-eng.com)" <dwmauntel@andrews-eng.com>

Yes we have received. Sorry I was out of the country. 
We will send back a written statement of LRS’s response. 

Get Outlook for iOS

KJ Loerop​

VP of Business Development/Infrastructure
LRS
5500 Pearl Street
Rosemont, IL 60018
630‑878‑7588 (Phone) 603 (EXT)

LRSRECYCLES.COM | 844.NEED.LRS

From: Michael Brown <mbrown@ecologyactioncenter.org>
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 2:31:27 PM
To: KJ Loerop <KLoerop@LRSrecycles.com>
Cc: Sierra, Trevor <Trevor.Sierra@mcleancountyil.gov>; Philip Dick, AICP <philip.dick@mcleancountyil.gov>;
Kathy Michael <Kathy.Michael@mcleancountyil.gov>; Kelsey Bremner <kbremner@ecologyactioncenter.org>;
Doug Mauntel (dwmauntel@andrews-eng.com) <dwmauntel@andrews-eng.com>
Subject: Re: communication RE PCF siting application
 
[Quoted text hidden]
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11/1/23, 12:37 PM Ecology Action Center Mail - communication RE PCF siting application

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=47b5d33b32&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r34559063339072153&simpl=msg-a:r34559063339072153 1/1

Michael Brown <mbrown@ecologyactioncenter.org>

communication RE PCF siting application
Michael Brown <mbrown@ecologyactioncenter.org> Tue, Oct 17, 2023 at 4:12 PM
To: KJ Loerop <KLoerop@lrsrecycles.com>
Cc: "Sierra, Trevor" <Trevor.Sierra@mcleancountyil.gov>, "Philip Dick, AICP" <philip.dick@mcleancountyil.gov>, Kathy
Michael <Kathy.Michael@mcleancountyil.gov>, Kelsey Bremner <kbremner@ecologyactioncenter.org>, "Doug Mauntel
(dwmauntel@andrews-eng.com)" <dwmauntel@andrews-eng.com>

Thank you.

Michael

Michael Brown (he/him)
Executive Director
309-454-3169 x.11

[Quoted text hidden]



Attachment B:  

applicant response including copy of applicant communication to Illinois EPA 



11/1/23, 12:36 PM Ecology Action Center Mail - Response to Correspondence

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=47b5d33b32&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1780764439714390392&simpl=msg-f:1780764439714390… 1/1

Michael Brown <mbrown@ecologyactioncenter.org>

Response to Correspondence
Hock, John <jhock@cecinc.com> Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 4:24 PM
To: "Michael Brown (mbrown@ecologyactioncenter.org)" <mbrown@ecologyactioncenter.org>
Cc: KJ Loerop <KLoerop@lrsrecycles.com>, "Beau Harp (bharp@lrsrecycles.com)" <bharp@lrsrecycles.com>, Thomas E
Kirk <TKirk@lrsrecycles.com>

Michael,

 

Attached is the response to your correspondence, dated October 13, 2023, regarding the regarding
the Henson Disposal, Inc. Recycling Center and the proposed Henson Recycling Campus Transfer
Station. A hard copy is also being mailed.

 

Please let us know of any additional questions you may have.

 

 

John E. Hock, P.E. | Vice President

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

1230 East Diehl Road, Suite 200, Naperville, Illinois 60563

direct 630.541.0612 office 630.963.6026 mobile 630.291.6026

www.cecinc.com

 

 

This electronic communication and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the person or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain
information that is confidential, privileged and exempt from disclosure under applicable law, including copyright law. If you are not the intended
recipient of this message, you are prohibited from disclosing, reproducing, distributing, disseminating or otherwise using this transmission. Please
promptly notify the sender by reply electronic communication and immediately delete this message from your system.

 

318-216 - EAC Response Letter - Final.pdf
17756K

https://www.google.com/maps/search/1230+East+Diehl+Road,+Suite+200,+Naperville,+Illinois+60563?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.cecinc.com/
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=47b5d33b32&view=att&th=18b68bd2b1d2e178&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=47b5d33b32&view=att&th=18b68bd2b1d2e178&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw


 

 

 
October 25, 2023 
 
  
Mr. Michael Brown  
McLean County Solid Waste Coordinator 
Ecology Action Center 
202 West College 
P.O. Box 97 
Normal, Illinois 61761 

 
Re:   Henson PCF Siting Application and Recent IEPA Violations 

CEC Project 318-216 
 
Dear Michael: 
 
On behalf of Lakeshore Recycling Systems LLC (LRS), Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 
(CEC) respectfully submits this letter in response to your correspondence, dated October 13, 2023 
(Correspondence), regarding the Henson Disposal, Inc. Recycling Center (Recycling Center) and 
the proposed Henson Recycling Campus (HRC) Transfer Station.  
 
The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) notified the Recycling Center of alleged 
violations and provided suggested resolutions in correspondence, dated March 13, 2023 (Violation 
Notice).  Henson Disposal, Inc. (Henson) submitted a response to the Violation Notice on April 18, 
2023 (Response), which (1) provided a response to the suggested resolutions, (2) requested a 
meeting with the IEPA to discuss the alleged violations and suggested resolutions, and 
(3) indicated that Henson would like to enter into a compliance commitment agreement (CCA) to 
resolve the matter.  The Response is provided as Attachment 1.  Henson and its representatives 
met with the IEPA on May 11, 2023.  
 
As discussed in the Response, LRS does not agree that the alleged violations in the Violation 
Notice actually occurred.  At this time, the IEPA has elected not to enter into the proposed CCA.   
 
Regardless, the Violation Notice relates to the Recycling Center and does not involve the HRC 
Transfer Station. 
 
 
 



Mr. Michael Brown - Ecology Action Center 
CEC Project 318-216 
Page 2 of 2 
October 25, 2023 
 

 

Due to ex-parte communication prohibitions applicable while siting applications are pending , we 
do not believe it is appropriate to provide any additional narrative regarding the Violation Notice 
or Response at this time.  We will be prepared to answer any questions you may have at the public 
hearing. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. 
 
  
  
Samarjeet Kadam John E. Hock, P.E. 
Assistant Project Manager Vice President 
 
Enclosures: Attachment 1 - Response to Violation Notice 
   
cc:  Mr. Tom Kirk, Henson Disposal, Inc. (electronic delivery) 

Mr. George Mueller, Mueller Anderson (electronic delivery) 
 



 
ATTACHMENT 1 

 
 



 

 

 
April 18, 2023 
 
  
Mr. James Jennings Via Certified Mail 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency  7022 2410 0000 7125 5710 
Bureau of Land #24 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
PO Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 

 
Re:   Violation Notice, L-2023-00068 

BOL# 1138045002 - McLean County 
   Henson Disposal, Inc. Recycling Center 

CEC Project 318-216 
 
Dear Mr. Jennings: 
 
On behalf of Henson Disposal, Inc. (Henson), Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. (CEC) 
respectfully submits this letter in response to a violation notice (VN) from the Illinois 
Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA), dated March 13, 2023, regarding the Henson facility 
located at 2148 Tri Lakes Road, Bloomington, McLean County, Illinois (site).  
 
The VN notified the site of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations, or permits.  The 
VN provides suggested resolutions and requests a response to the VN within forty-five days of 
receipt.  The written response may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the IEPA 
and, if a meeting is requested, it shall be held within sixty days of receipt.  We understand the 
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged 
violation and a statement indicating whether or not we wish to enter into a Compliance 
Commitment Agreement (CCA).  If we wish to enter into a CCA, we further understand that the 
response must include the proposed terms of the CCA. 
 
We are requesting a meeting with the IEPA to discuss the alleged violations and suggested 
resolutions.  We are flexible on dates at this time. 
 
This letter also provides a response to the IEPA’s suggested resolutions.  The site would like to 
enter into a CCA.  The currently proposed terms of the CCA are summarized following the 
responses to the suggested resolutions. 
 

 RESPONSES TO SUGGESTED RESOLUTIONS 

For ease of review, the IEPA’s suggested resolutions have been provided in bold text and the 
associated response is provided directly following. 
 

1. Suggested Resolution - Immediately upon receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN”), the 
Respondent shall: 

 



Mr. James Jennings - Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
VN Response 
CEC Project 318-216 
Page 2 of 6 
April 18, 2023 
 

 

a. Cease all open dumping at the subject property. 
 
Response:    
Open dumping is not believed to be occurring at the site.  Blowing litter has been 
cleaned up and removed from the site and will continue to be cleaned up/removed 
as needed.  The site is permitted to accept construction or demolition debris (C&D) 
and woody landscape waste.  During the requested meeting, we would like to clarify 
the acceptability of certain wastes/materials. 

 
b. Cease and desist the point of source discharge of fluids and contaminates to 

waters of the United States. 
 
Response:  
Point source discharges of fluids or contaminates are not believed to be occurring 
from the site.  The ditch from the C&D recycling area has been cleaned up, 
including the removal of blowing litter and any spilled material. 

 
c. Cease and desist accepting wastes that are not allowed in the permit until 

proper permitting is obtained from the Illinois EPA. 
 
Response:  
The site is permitted to accept C&D and woody landscape waste.  During the 
requested meeting, we would like to clarify the acceptability of certain wastes/ 
materials. 

 
d. Cease and desist accepting regulated soils until a permit is obtained from the 

Illinois EPA. 
 
Response:  
The site is permitted to accept C&D as defined in 415 Illinois Compiled Statutes 
5/3.160 Section 3.160, which includes both general C&D and clean C&D.  General 
C&D is defined to include non-hazardous, uncontaminated materials resulting from 
the construction, remodeling, repair, and demolition of utilities, structures, and 
roads.  Clean C&D is defined to include uncontaminated broken concrete without 
protruding metal bars, bricks, rock, stone, reclaimed or other asphalt pavement, or 
soil generated from C&D activities. 
 
We understand the soils that meet the above definition of C&D are allowed to be 
accepted at the site.  During the requested meeting, we would like to clarify the 
acceptability of soils. 
 

e. Cease and desist use of additional space until a permit is obtained from the 
Illinois EPA. 
 
 

Michael
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Mr. James Jennings - Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
VN Response 
CEC Project 318-216 
Page 3 of 6 
April 18, 2023 
 

 

Response:   
We understand that C&D handling and storage activities are required to occur 
within the facility boundary.  We also understand that the storage or staging of 
recycled materials (e.g., processed concrete into salable aggregates, ground wood 
into salable mulch) may occur outside of the permitted facility boundary.  During 
the requested meeting, we would like to discuss what activities must occur within 
the facility boundary and what activities may occur outside the permitted boundary. 
 
The storage area for screening fines is in the process of being relocated within the 
facility boundary.  In addition, the site proposes to submit a supplemental permit 
application to clarify and potentially expand the exact limits of the permitted 
facility boundary.  We understand the site permit was approved in accordance with 
Section 22.38 of the Act, and, as such, the facility boundary may be expanded 
without local siting approval. 
 

f. Cease modifying, filling or changing a borrow pit without a permit obtained 
from the Illinois EPA. 

 
Response: 
The property adjacent to the site included three attached lakes (i.e., the tri lakes) 
since prior to 1940 (see historical photo in Attachment 1).  As part of planned site 
development, the site desired to modify the configuration of the ponds and 
performed various activities including obtaining a jurisdictional determination from 
the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) (see Attachment 2) and a 
building permit from McLean County (see Attachment 3).  The USACE determined 
that the ponds were non-jurisdictional, so no additional approvals were needed from 
the USACE to modify the ponds.  The building permit from McLean County 
allowed modifications of the configuration of the ponds.  In general, soils were 
removed from the southern portion of the pond and the berms to fill in the northwest 
portion of the ponds and facilitate development of this portion of the property, 
including the construction of a building.  The soils accepted by the site were 
intended to be used to raise the elevations of the area northwest of the ponds. 
 
The current configuration of the ponds is shown on the Preliminary Plan for the 
HDI Subdivision, which was approved by McLean County in February 2023 (see 
Attachment 4).  As shown on the Sheets 4 and 6 of preliminary plan, the area 
northwest of the ponds rises to approximately 6 feet above the water level in the 
pond.  This area is now close to the anticipated construction grades, so no additional 
filling of this area is planned at this time. 
 
During the requested meeting, we would like to discuss any requirements for 
additional filling of above grade areas adjacent to the pond. 

 
2. Suggested Resolution - Within 90 calendar days upon receipt of the VN, the 

Respondent shall: 
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Mr. James Jennings - Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
VN Response 
CEC Project 318-216 
Page 4 of 6 
April 18, 2023 
 

 

a. Request a significant modification to the existing permit for actual space, acres 
and/or area being used at the facility. 
 
Response: 
The site will submit a supplemental permit application to clarify and potentially 
expand the exact limits of the permitted facility boundary prior to June 2, 2023.  We 
understand the site permit was approved in accordance with Section 22.38 of the 
Act, and, as such, the facility boundary may be expanded without local siting 
approval. 
 

b. Design and install a permitted leachate collection system for leachate 
generated at the subject property. 
 
Response:  
C&D recycling facilities are not required to install leachate collection systems 
because the accepted materials are predominantly inert.  The above discussed 
resolutions will prevent unauthorized wastes from being accepted in the future.  As 
such, we respectfully disagree with this suggested resolution. 
 

c. Develop and implement a training program for all employees on the rules and 
procedures in order to properly handle the wastes and recyclables. 

 
Response:  
The site’s training program regarding waste/material acceptance and handling is in 
the process of being updated.  The training program will be provided within ninety 
days of receipt of the VN, including information covered during the training and a 
sign-in sheet demonstrating that all current employees have been re-trained on 
material acceptance and handling. 
 

d. Develop and implement a load checking program that includes all necessary 
steps and records for wastes and recyclables handled. 

 
Response: 
The site’s load checking program is in the process of being updated.  The training 
program will be provided within ninety days of receipt of the VN, including 
information covered during the training and a sign-in sheet demonstrating that all 
applicable employees have been re-trained on load checking. 

 
e. Develop and implement a litter control program that may include fences, 

berms, closed top containers and picking up of strewn items. 
 

Response: 
The site’s litter control program is in the process of being updated.  The training 
program will be provided within ninety days of receipt of the VN, including 
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Mr. James Jennings - Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
VN Response 
CEC Project 318-216 
Page 5 of 6 
April 18, 2023 
 

 

information covered during the training and a sign-in sheet demonstrating that all 
applicable employees have been re-trained on litter control. 

 
f. Pay the Quarterly Submission of Payment based on the quantity of CCDD and 

uncontaminated soil for use as fill material. The payment must be received by 
the Agency on or before April 15, July 15, October 15, and January 15. 
 
Response: 
We understand that the quarterly fee payment referenced above is only required for 
clean C&D accepted at permitted facilities (as required by Title 35 of the Illinois 
Administrative Code Part 1150.300).  As discussed above, the site is not a permitted 
CCDD fill site so the material accepted is not subject to the CCDD quarterly fee 
payment.  As such, we respectfully disagree with this suggested resolution. 

 
3. Suggested Resolution - Recordkeeping. Within 45 calendar days upon receipt of the 

VN, the Respondent shall submit copies of records reflecting remedial actions 
undertaken to address the above-referenced violations, including but not limited to 
transportation receipts, disposal receipts, and photographs reflecting the completion 
of the suggested resolutions identified above, to: 

 
Illinois EPA Champaign Regional Office 
Attn: Michael Mullins 
2125 South First Street 
Champaign, Illinois 61820 

 
Response: 
Within forty-five days of receipt of the VN, the site will provide copies of records reflecting 
remedial actions undertaken to address the alleged violations. 
 

 PROPOSED TERMS OF COMPLIANCE COMMITMENT AGREEMENT 

As indicated above, Henson would like to enter into a CCA.  Based upon the above information, 
we propose that the terms of the CCA require the following: 
 

• Submittal of a supplemental permit application to clarify and potentially expand the exact 
limits of the permitted facility boundary prior to June 2, 2023. 

• Provide the following training programs and documentation that all applicable facility 
personnel have been re-trained within ninety days of receipt of the VN. 

o Waste/material acceptance and handling; 
o Load checking; 
o Litter control; and 
o Spill control and response. 

 



Mr. James Jennings - Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
VN Response 
CEC Project 318-216 
Page 6 of 6 
April 18, 2023 

CLOSING 

We look forward to meeting with the IEPA to resolve the alleged violations.  If you have any 
questions regarding this response in the meantime, please feel free to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. 

Brad E. Renwick, P.G. John E. Hock, P.E. 
Principal Vice President 

Enclosures: Attachment 1 - Historical Aerial Photograph 
Attachment 2 - Jurisdictional Determination from USACE 
Attachment 3 - Building Permit from McLean County 
Attachment 4 - Preliminary Plan 

cc:  Mr. Tom Kirk, Henson Disposal, Inc. (electronic delivery) 
Mr. George Mueller, Mueller Anderson (electronic delivery) 
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ATTACHMENT 2 

 
JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION FROM USACE 

 
  































 
ATTACHMENT 3 

 
BUILDING PERMIT FROM MCLEAN COUNTY 
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ASPHALT PAVEMENT, AND CONCRETE PAVEMENT ARE
TO BE REMOVED ON LOTS 3, 4, AND 5. WELLS AND
SEPTIC SYSTEM ELEMENTS ON LOTS 2, 3, 4, AND 6
SHALL BE ABANDONED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MCLEAN
COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT REGULATIONS.
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ALL EXISTING BUILDINGS, AGGREGATE PAVEMENT,
ASPHALT PAVEMENT, AND CONCRETE PAVEMENT ARE
TO BE REMOVED ON LOTS 3, 4, AND 5. WELLS AND
SEPTIC SYSTEM ELEMENTS ON LOTS 2, 3, 4, AND 6
SHALL BE ABANDONED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MCLEAN
COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT REGULATIONS.

SEE SHEET 1 FOR LEGEND.

SEE SHEET 3
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Attachment C:
March 13, 2023 Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Violations Notice

 to Henson Recycling Center
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Attachment D:  
December 6, 2022 Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Inspection Report 

of Henson Recycling Center 
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McLean County
Health Department
Partners in Prevention

McLean County Health Department

200 W est Front Street, Room 304

Bloomington, IL 61701

MEMORANDUM

To Michael Brown, McLean County Solid Waste Coordinator

From:  Thomas J. Anderson, Director of Environmental Health

Subject: Preliminary Review of Lake Shore Recycling Systems Transfer Station Application

The McLean County Health Department (MCHD) has completed the preliminary review of the
application submitted August 15, 2023. MCHD is generally supportive of the transfer station.
However, there are inconsistencies in the application for Criterion 2, '丁he proposed facility is so
designed, located and proposed to be operated that the public health, safety and welfare are
protected."

The information provided in the application for Criterion 2 is confusing. Section 2.2 provides the
site description. This description includes part of a lot in Owner's Subdivision, the Preliminary
Plan for HDI Subdivision, an"Assessment Plat", and a "Plat of Survey".

The information provided implies the lot exists when it does not. The subdivision of the entire
original parcel creates the required minimum 1000 介. setback distance from residential
properties. The Health Department will recornmend the siting approval be contingent upon the
completi<:in of all requirements for the HDI Subdivision. This includes abandonment of all septic
systems and the sealing of water wells.

McLEA!'C嗅木,斐LINOIS
TJA:ルH:h NOV 16 2023

照 {-0801-LRS

(309) 888-5450 health.mcleancountyil.gov TDD (hearing impaired use) 1-800-526-0844



Highway Department

(309)663-9445

102 S. Towanda Barnes Rd

Bloomington, IL 61705

November1 2023

To: Michael Brown, Ecology Action Center

F「om:Jerry Stokes, County Engineer

Re: Lakeshore Recycling Systems/Henson Recycling Campus Transfer Station

Application

The McLean County Highway Department has no additional comments on the siting application

for the 口enson Recycling Campus Transfer Station.

The Highway Department will also be reviewing the stormwater and construction of this project.

McL!!O気!!'ILLINOIS
NOV 16 2023



McLean County Department ofBuilding and Zoning

PRELnVJINARY
Mc旧枇祷,斐11NOlS

STAFF REPORT FORⅡENSON RECYCL八 G CAMPUS

October 30, 2023

Applicant's name and address: Lakesbore RecycJing Systems, LLC., 5500 Pearl St.,

Rosemont,ル 60018, by I(J Loerop, 630-878-7588,

kloerop@lrsrecycles.com

STAFF ANALYSIS: The analysis of standards set forth in the nlinois Environmental Protection

Act as well as the McLean County Code as they appiy to this request is as follows:

Criterion 1. THE FAcILITY Is NECES8ARY To AccOMMODATE THE WA8TE NEEDs oF
THE AREA IT IS INTεNDED TO SERVE

This criterion is met with the following infonnation: This application is consistent with the

approved"Twcnty-Year Materials Recovery mid Resource Management Plan", it shows the per

capitawaste generation, therecycling rate, population projections, jobs in the area, waste disposal

volume, the transfer station in the service area, the landfills in the service area, the waste collection

companies in the semce area, observations regarding companies and famlities in or proximate to

tbe sem ce area, the result of only one solid waste company serving the community, RepubⅡc

Serices is th6 only company伍at is verticallyiritegrated in the setvice area, trends in the waste

市sposal system with decreasing landfills inⅡlinois, ongoing waste indust7 consolidation, the

irnportance of vertical integration, the role and chaⅡenges ofrecycling in McLean County, Henson

Recycling Campus (HRC) transfer station benefits to the community, cost savings for the

community with HRC, significant letters of support for HRC, the benefit of m HRC host fee as

identified in the host community agreement with McLean County, and a host fee for出e City of
Bloomington.

Criterion 2. TⅡE PROPOSED FACILITY IS SO DESIGNED, LOCATED AND

PR(ffl)sEN TO BE OPERATED THAT THE PUBLICⅡHALTⅡ, SAFE,TY AND
Ⅵ電LFARE ARE PROTECTED

Residential Properties are 1,000 feet from the proposed facⅢty after theⅡDI Subdivision Final Plat

has been recorded; the subject property is outside the 100-year floodplain; theⅢinoisⅢstoric

Preservation Agencyhag det鋪 血 ed that there are no significaO↓items of concenn; an FAA

advisory circular was reviewed by CIRA; an EcoCAT withⅡ)NR was completed lis血g no

endangered species and tenninating the consultation; no wetlands are on the subject property as

approved by the US Amny Corps of Engineers; the entrance to the facility wⅡlbe adequate a介er the

HDI Subdivision Final Plathas been recorded; the access road for the facility wiⅡbe adequate after

the HDI Subdivision Final Plat has been recorded; adequate security measures are proposed; a

stormwatermanagement plan is proposed and would need to be approved by the County Engineer;

the hours of operations need to stipulate that there wⅢnot be any tiuck traffic operating at the

facility outside these hours of operation - particularly ticks bacldng up with back-up beepers; the

tippingfloorw徂be free of waste by the end of each operating day; wiⅡhave a load checking

program wi出random inspections; facilities for einployees will iticlude potable water and toilet

provisions; the facilitya wiⅡprovide forlitter conWol; pest control will beprovided; the facility wiⅡ
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